Code § 5-18-1, et. seq. restricts the legal interest 

rate of loans of less than $1,500 and states in relevant part: 

Maximum rates of interest and charge. Every licensee under this chapter may 
contract for and receive as interest on any loan of money less than one thousand 
five hundred dollars ($1,500) an amount at a rate not exceeding three percent a 
month on that part of the unpaid principal balance not in excess of two hundred 
dollars ($200), and two percent a month on that part of the unpaid principal 
balance in excess of two hundred dollars ($200) but less than one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500). Ala. Code § 5-18-15. 

28. Also, every business making such loans in Alabama must be licensed, Ala. Code § 

5-18-4(a), and have a place of business in Alabama. 

29. A loan made in violation of the Small Loan Act is void. Id., at § 5-18-4(d) 

30.